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BACKGROUND

This spreadsheet contains survey data collected and analysed by YouGov plc. No information contained within this spreadsheet may be
published without the consent of YouGov Plc and the client named on the front cover.

Methodology: This survey has been conducted using an online interview administered members of the YouGov Plc GB panel of 185,000+
individuals who have agreed to take part in surveys. An email was sent to panellists selected at random from the base sample according to the
sample definition, inviting them to take part in the survey and providing a link to the survey. (The sample definition could be "GB adult population”
or a subset such as "GB adult females"). YouGov Plc normally achieves a response rate of between 35% and 50% to surveys however this does
vary dependent upon the subject matter, complexity and length of the questionnaire. The responding sample is weighted to the profile of the
sample definition to provide a representative reportina sample. The profile is normallv derived from census data or. if not available from the
YouGov plc make every effort to provide representative information. All results are based on a sample and are therefore subject to statistical
errors normally associated with sample-based information.

For further information about the results in this spreadsheet, please contact YouGov Plc (+44)(0)20 7 012 6000 or email
enquiries@yougov.com quoting the survey details

EDITOR'S NOTES - all press releases should contain the following information

All figures, unless otherwise stated, are from YouGov Plc. Total sample size was 32,268 adults. Fieldwork was undertaken between 29th May -
4th June 2009. The survey was carried out online. The figures have been weighted and are representative of all GB adults (aged 18+).

NOTE: All press releases or other publications must be checked by YouGov Plc before use. YouGov requires 48 hours to check a press release
unless otherwise aareed. Please note. multinle oress releases will reauire lonaer.

- YouGov is registered with the Information Commissioner
- YniiGnv iea a memhear nf the Rritich Pallina C.aiineil

Any percentages calculated on bases fewer than 50 respondents must not be reported as they do not represent a wide enough cross-section of
the taraet nonulation to be considered statisticallv reliable. These fiaures will be italicised.



YouGov Survey Results

Sample Size: 32268 GB Adults
Fieldwork: 29th May - 4th June 2009

European voting intention

Total Con Lab Lib Dem Green UKIP BNP
Weighted Sample| 32268 6355 4547 4237 2122 4252 1122

% % % % % % %
General Election Voting Intention
[Excluding Don't Knows and Wouldn't Vote]
Con 37 97 1 7 9 38 16
Lab 22 1 96 6 15 5 5
Lib Dem 19 1 2 85 23 6 2
Other 22 1 1 3 53 51 77
Other Parties Voting Intention
UKIP 8 0 0 1 1 47 3
Green 4 0 0 1 50 0 1
BNP 4 0 0 0 0 2 71
SNP / PCY 3 0 0 0 1 1 1
Respect 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other 2 0 0 0 1 1 1
Non Voters
Would Not Vote 8 1 2 3 3 3 2
Don't know 11 2 4 5 11 8 5
When you were growing up did your parents generally support one political party
more than others?
Yes - my parents generally voted Conservative 27 47 1 23 24 32 25
Yes - my parents generally voted Labour 42 25 66 38 43 42 47
Yes - my parents generally voted Liberal / Liberal Democrat 5 4 3 12 7 5 3
Yes - my parents generally voted for some other party 1 1 1 1 2 1 1
No - my parents did not generally support one party 12 1 9 14 13 1 12
Not applicable 2 2 2 2 3 1 1
Don't know 1 10 7 9 9 9 10
If you had to choose, which would you prefer to see after the next election, a
Conservative government led by David Cameron or a Labour government led by
Gordon Brown?
Conservative government led by David Cameron 51 98 3 42 34 70 59
Labour government led by Gordon Brown 29 1 91 34 40 12 17
Don't know 19 1 7 24 26 18 24
The European Parliament elections are held under a proportional voting system
which gives smaller parties a better chance of winning seats than in general
elections.
If you do vote in the European Parliament elections will you be voting mainly...?
To influence the composition of the European Parliament 23 22 34 32 45 7 5
To express your views on the political scene here in Britain 30 36 25 29 34 21 58
To express your views on Britain's relations with the Europe 35 32 27 29 14 69 32
Not sure 12 10 14 10 8 3 5
Do you think the Conservative Party...?
Used to care about the concerns of people like me, but doesn't nowadays 8 3 7 8 7 16 17
Used to care about the concerns of people like me, and still does nowadays 20 56 5 10 8 22 10
Used NOT to care about the concerns of people like me, but DOES nowadays 16 27 8 18 13 18 12
Used NOT to care about the concerns of people like me, and still does not do so 36 P 70 46 57 29 43
nowadays
Not sure 19 12 12 18 15 15 18
TOTAL USED TO CARE 29 59 12 18 15 38 27
TOTAL CARES NOW 37 83 13 28 21 40 22
And do you think the Labour Party...?
Used to care about the concerns of people like me, but doesn't nowadays 45 46 19 54 57 54 54
Used to care about the concerns of people like me, and still does nowadays 17 3 68 16 16 5 5
Used NOT to care about the concerns of people like me, but DOES nowadays 2 1 4 3 2 1 1
Used NOT to care about the concerns of people like me, and still does not do so 23 42 1 16 15 35 31
nowadays
Not sure 12 7 8 11 11 6 9
TOTAL USED TO CARE 63 49 87 70 72 59 59
TOTAL CARES NOW 19 4 72 19 18 6 6
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European voting intention

Total Con Lab Lib Dem Green UKIP BNP
Weighted Sample| 32268 6355 4547 4237 2122 4252 1122

% % % % % % %
Do you generally feel positive or negative towards the following political parties?
Green Party
Very positive 7 3 7 10 37 3 4
Fairly positive 31 25 36 41 57 23 19
TOTAL POSITIVE 38 29 42 51 94 26 23
Neither positive nor negative 34 39 36 32 5 36 32
Fairly negative 13 18 11 10 1 19 18
Very negative 9 11 6 4 0 17 23
TOTAL NEGATIVE 22 29 17 15 1 36 41
Don'tknow 5 | 4 4 2 0 2 4
UKIP (UK Independence Party)
Very positive 7 4 1 2 1 35 10
Fairly positive 21 22 9 11 10 55 37
TOTAL POSITIVE 28 26 11 13 11 90 47
Neither positive nor negative 27 34 28 26 24 9 29
Fairly negative 19 23 23 28 28 1 10
Very negative 18 12 33 29 34 0 10
TOTAL NEGATIVE 38 35 56 57 62 1 20
Don'tknow 7 | 6 6 4 2 0 4

BNP (British National Party)

Very positive 3 2 1 1 0 3 46
Fairly positive 8 7 4 3 2 15 39
TOTAL POSITIVE 11 10 5 4 2 18 85
Neither positive nor negative 13 14 1 8 6 19 12
Fairly negative 1 14 6 9 6 16 2
Very negative 62 60 75 78 85 46 1
TOTAL NEGATIVE 72 73 81 87 91 62 3
Don't know 4 4 3 2 1 1 1
Some people talk about 'left’, 'right' and 'centre’ to describe parties and politicians.
With this in mind, where would you place each of the following...?
Labour Party
Very left-wing 5 10 3 3 2 8 11
Fairly left-wing 14 22 13 12 9 18 10
Slightly left-of-centre 28 27 39 32 36 26 20
TOTAL LEFT 48 58 55 46 46 52 41
Centre 15 10 19 16 20 13 14
Slightly right-of-centre 9 6 6 14 15 9 1"
Fairly right-wing 4 3 2 5 6 5 4
Very right-wing 2 2 1 1 2 2 3
TOTAL RIGHT 14 10 9 20 23 15 18
Don't know 24 _ 22 17 17 12 20 27

Average score  -22 -36 -24 -15 -10 -26 -21

(To derive average score, very left-wing=-100; fairly left-wing = -67; slightly left-of-centre = -
33; centre = 0; slightly right-of-centre = 33; fairly right-wing = 67; very right-wing = 100)

Conservative Party

Very left-wing 1 1 2 1 0 1 2

Fairly left-wing 2 2 3 2 2 2 2
Slightly left-of-centre 4 3 4 3 2 5 6
TOTAL LEFT 7 6 8 6 4 7 11

Centre 11 15 7 9 8 14 17

Slightly right-of-centre 29 37 21 33 37 34 22
Fairly right-wing 22 17 30 27 32 19 15

Very right-wing 8 4 14 8 8 7 8
TOTAL RIGHT 59 59 65 67 76 59 45
Don'tknow 24 | 21 20 17 12 20 27

Average score 37 32 46 40 44 34 27
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European voting intention

Total Con Lab Lib Dem Green UKIP BNP
Weighted Sample| 32268 6355 4547 4237 2122 4252 1122

% % % % % % %
Liberal Democrats
Very left-wing 2 2 1 1 1 3 5
Fairly left-wing 7 9 5 9 7 8 7
Slightly left-of-centre 19 20 18 26 30 20 16
TOTAL LEFT 28 31 24 35 38 31 28
Centre 34 32 37 41 38 33 32
Slightly right-of-centre 9 9 13 6 10 10 7
Fairly right-wing 2 2 3 1 2 2 3
Very right-wing 1 0 1 0 0 0 2
TOTAL RIGHT 11 11 17 7 11 13 11
Don't know 26 _ 25 23 17 13 23 29
Average score  -11 -14 -5 -15 -12 -13 -13
Green Party
Very left-wing 6 8 4 6 5 8 10
Fairly left-wing 14 15 13 18 25 14 12
Slightly left-of-centre 17 15 19 22 30 14 11
TOTAL LEFT 37 38 36 46 59 36 33
Centre 22 20 25 20 24 22 24
Slightly right-of-centre 4 4 5 5 3 5 6
Fairly right-wing 2 2 2 2 0 2 2
Very right-wing 1 1 1 1 0 1 1
TOTAL RIGHT 7 7 8 7 3 9 9
Don't know 35 _ 35 31 27 13 33 34

Average score  -27 -29 -22 -30 -34 -27 -27

UK Independence Party

Very left-wing 1 2 1 2 1 1 1

Fairly left-wing 3 4 3 3 2 3 5
Slightly left-of-centre 5 4 6 5 3 6 7
TOTAL LEFT 9 10 10 9 6 10 12
Centre 13 13 11 9 8 23 19
Slightly right-of-centre 1 12 8 8 10 21 16
Fairly right-wing 22 24 20 26 33 21 17

Very right-wing 12 8 20 19 24 3 5
TOTAL RIGHT 44 44 48 53 67 46 39
Don't know 33 _ 34 31 28 20 21 30

Average score 37 34 45 47 57 24 23

BNP (British National Party)

Very left-wing 10 12 8 9 6 12 6

Fairly left-wing 2 3 2 2 1 3 6
Slightly left-of-centre 1 1 2 1 1 1 2
TOTAL LEFT 13 16 11 12 7 17 14

Centre 4 3 3 3 1 4 11

Slightly right-of-centre 1 1 1 1 1 1 4
Fairly right-wing 4 4 2 2 3 6 17

Very right-wing 48 45 54 57 72 46 30
TOTAL RIGHT 53 50 57 61 76 52 51

Don't know 31 _ 31 29 24 16 27 24

Average score 57 49 65 64 81 48 42

Yourself

Very left-wing 2 1 5 2 7 1 3

Fairly left-wing 8 1 19 11 20 3 4
Slightly left-of-centre 15 4 27 24 27 9 6
TOTAL LEFT 25 5 51 38 54 14 14

Centre 28 25 24 36 27 29 21

Slightly right-of-centre 14 30 4 7 7 23 12
Fairly right-wing 7 14 2 2 1 14 17

Very right-wing 2 3 1 0 0 3 1"
TOTAL RIGHT 23 48 6 9 8 40 40
Don'tknow 24 _ 22 19 17 12 18 26
Average score -2 26 -29 -17 -29 17 25
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European voting intention

Total Con Lab Lib Dem Green UKIP BNP
Weighted Sample| 32268 6355 4547 4237 2122 4252 1122

% % % % % % %
Which three or four of these issues do you think are the most important facing THE
COUNTRY? [Please tick up to four.]
The economy / credit crunch / jobs / unemployment 70 73 72 74 74 67 60
Immigration / asylum 49 57 34 33 27 76 87
Crime / law and order / police 42 46 39 35 32 46 50
Health / NHS / hospitals 36 34 45 40 39 28 22
Prices / inflation / cost of living 34 35 35 35 27 28 33
Pensions / social security / poverty in Britain 33 29 37 38 38 30 26
The environment / pollution / global warming 20 13 24 29 56 8 7
Housing / house prices / interest rates 20 20 24 21 17 12 13
Income tax / VAT / National Insurance / Council Tax 18 23 14 16 11 20 19
Afghanistan / the war on terrorism / Islamic extremists 16 17 17 16 15 18 25
Europe / The European Union 15 15 6 10 6 39 27
Child care / nurseries / schools / universities 9 8 13 13 12 4 2
Transport / bus and train fares / roads 8 6 8 11 14 5 5
Countryside / farming / GM crops / fox-hunting 3 3 2 3 5 2 3
International development / poverty 3 1 4 4 7 1 0
Don't know 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
Which three or four of these issues do you think are the most important facing YOU
AND YOUR FAMILY? [Please tick up to four.]
Prices / inflation / cost of living 60 61 60 61 55 59 55
The economy / credit crunch / jobs / unemployment 58 61 60 60 56 53 52
Pensions / social security / poverty in Britain 35 33 37 37 34 40 30
Income tax / VAT / National Insurance / Council Tax 35 42 27 33 27 37 35
Health / NHS / hospitals 34 33 40 37 37 30 29
Housing / house prices / interest rates 33 36 34 36 31 25 24
Crime / law and order / police 28 30 26 22 20 35 38
Immigration / asylum 20 22 12 10 9 39 58
Child care / nurseries / schools / universities 14 14 17 17 17 8 7
The environment / pollution / global warming 14 9 17 19 41 6 6
Transport / bus and train fares / roads 14 11 15 18 23 10 8
Europe / The European Union 8 8 3 4 3 22 14
Afghanistan / the war on terrorism / Islamic extremists 5 5 5 4 4 6 1"
Countryside / farming / GM crops / fox-hunting 3 3 2 3 5 3 2
International development / poverty 1 1 2 1 2 0 1
Don't know 2 1 2 1 1 0 0
How satisfied are you with your own, and your immediate family's, lives at the
moment in each of the following areas?
Having enough money to live comfortably
Very satisfied 5 5 7 6 6 2 2
Fairly satisfied 41 44 48 45 50 38 23
TOTAL SATISFIED 46 48 56 51 56 40 25
Fairly dissatisfied 31 31 29 30 28 33 33
Very dissatisfied 21 20 14 17 15 26 41
TOTAL DISSATISFIED 52 50 43 47 43 59 74
Don't know 2 2 2 2 1 1 2
Having access to high quality of local public services in your area such as schools
and hospitals
Very satisfied 7 6 14 7 8 5 6
Fairly satisfied 56 55 64 61 60 50 46
TOTAL SATISFIED 63 62 77 68 68 55 52
Fairly dissatisfi 23 25 16 21 22 28 22
Very dissati 10 10 4 7 7 14 22
TOTAL DISSATISFIED 33 35 20 28 29 42 44
Don'tknow 4 | 3 3 4 3 3 4
Feeling safe going out in your area
Very satisfied 15 14 19 19 21 12 7
Fairly satisfied 55 56 58 59 57 51 42
TOTAL SATISFIED 70 70 77 78 78 63 49
Fairly dissatisfied 18 19 15 15 15 23 23
Very dissatisfied 1 10 7 6 7 14 26
TOTAL DISSATISFIED 29 30 22 21 21 36 49
Don'tknow 2 | 1 1 1 1 1 2
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European voting intention

Total Con Lab Lib Dem Green UKIP BNP
Weighted Sample| 32268 6355 4547 4237 2122 4252 1122

% % % % % % %
Feeling confident that my family will have the opportunities to prosper in the years
ahead
Very satisfied 4 3 7 4 3 2 1
Fairly satisfied 37 39 52 43 43 27 19
TOTAL SATISFIED 41 42 59 47 47 28 19
Fairly dissatisfied 34 36 26 34 35 40 35
Very dissatisfied 18 18 9 13 13 27 40
TOTAL DISSATISFIED 52 53 35 47 48 67 75
Dontknow 7 | 5 6 7 6 5 6
How do you think the financial situation of your household will change over the next
12 months?
Get a lot better 2 2 3 2 2 1 1
Get a little better 16 16 24 20 18 10 12
TOTAL BETTER 18 18 27 21 20 11 13
Stay the same 37 37 42 39 39 32 29
Get a little worse 30 31 24 29 31 40 31
Get a lot worse 1 11 5 8 8 15 22
TOTAL WORSE 41 42 29 37 40 55 53
Don't know 4 3 3 3 3 2 5
Do you fear that you or a close member of your family will lose their job as a result
of the current financial crisis?
Yes, | do fear this 40 42 36 38 38 45 49
No, | don't 28 29 34 33 34 22 17
Not sure 24 23 23 22 22 24 25
Not applicable - neither | nor any close member of my family is currently working 7 6 7 7 6 9 9
Which if any of the following groups do you often think suffer UNFAIR
DISCRIMINATION in Britain these days? [Please tick all that apply.]
White people 40 46 24 29 27 63 77
Women 29 25 33 35 44 23 15
Gay and lesbian people 24 18 32 34 39 12 11
Muslims 21 15 29 33 40 8 3
Non-white people 19 13 29 28 37 8 4
People educated at state comprehensive schools 16 1 20 18 22 15 17
Jews 10 9 12 12 15 9 6
People educated at public schools 7 1 4 6 6 8 7
None of these 16 18 17 16 14 14 10
Don't know 10 8 10 8 6 7 3
And which if any of these groups do you often think benefit from UNFAIR
ADVANTAGES in Britain these days? [Please tick all that apply.]
Muslims 39 44 27 26 22 61 70
Non-white people 36 41 25 26 22 53 62
People educated at public schools 32 19 43 40 50 27 25
Gay and lesbian men and women 23 27 16 15 13 39 36
Women 1 11 9 9 9 14 16
White people 7 6 10 8 12 5 8
Jews 6 5 5 5 5 6 12
People educated at state comprehensive schools 5 6 4 5 4 5 6
None of these 12 14 12 15 15 6 5
Don't know 13 12 13 12 10 8 5
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European voting intention

Total Con Lab Lib Dem Green UKIP BNP
Weighted Sample| 32268 6355 4547 4237 2122 4252 1122

% % % % % % %
How much do you trust each of the following to tell the truth?
Family doctors
Trust a great deal 33 36 38 34 32 31 28
Trust a fair amount 55 54 52 56 57 56 55
Do not trust much 8 8 6 7 9 9 12
Do not trust at all 2 2 1 1 1 2 3
Don't know 3 2 2 1 1 1 3
TOTAL TRUST 88 89 91 90 89 88 82
TOTAL DISTRUST 10 9 7 8 10 11 15
Judges
Trust a great deal 1 13 13 15 12 8 6
Trust a fair amount 48 53 53 54 54 41 33
Do not trust much 26 24 23 22 24 32 33
Do not trust at all 10 8 7 6 7 16 25
Don't know 5 3 4 3 3 2 3
TOTAL TRUST 60 66 66 69 66 49 39
TOTAL DISTRUST 36 31 29 28 31 49 58
BBC journalists
Trust a great deal 8 8 10 12 12 6 6
Trust a fair amount 51 50 53 58 60 46 38
Do not trust much 27 29 25 22 21 31 31
Do not trust at all 10 10 8 6 6 13 21
Don't know 4 3 4 3 1 3 4
TOTAL TRUST 59 58 63 70 72 53 44
TOTAL DISTRUST 37 39 34 27 27 45 52
Senior police officers
Trust a great deal 6 8 9 7 5 5 3
Trust a fair amount 47 51 52 50 48 41 33
Do not trust much 31 29 26 30 33 34 33
Do not trust at all 12 9 9 9 12 18 28
Don't know 4 3 4 3 2 3 3
TOTAL TRUST 53 59 62 57 52 45 36
TOTAL DISTRUST 43 38 35 40 45 52 61
Journalists on 'upmarket’ papers such as the Times Telegraph and Guardian
Trust a great deal 3 4 3 4 4 3 4
Trust a fair amount 42 48 38 46 49 44 35
Do not trust much 36 34 38 36 34 36 36
Do not trust at all 13 10 16 1 1 13 20
Don't know 6 4 5 4 2 4 6
TOTAL TRUST 45 52 41 49 53 47 38
TOTAL DISTRUST 49 44 54 47 45 49 56
Trade union leaders
Trust a great deal 2 1 6 2 4 1 1
Trust a fair amount 28 19 47 32 37 22 25
Do not trust much 39 42 32 43 39 42 38
Do not trust at all 21 31 7 15 15 31 29
Don't know 9 7 8 8 6 5 7
TOTAL TRUST 31 20 54 34 41 24 26
TOTAL DISTRUST 61 73 39 58 54 72 67
Your local MP
Trust a great deal 3 3 7 5 2 3 2
Trust a fair amount 27 30 39 30 28 21 12
Do not trust much 35 37 33 37 38 34 25
Do not trust at all 28 24 15 23 26 39 55
Don't know 7 6 6 6 6 4 6
TOTAL TRUST 30 34 46 35 30 23 14
TOTAL DISTRUST 63 60 48 60 64 73 81
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European voting intention

Total Con Lab Lib Dem Green UKIP BNP
Weighted Sample| 32268 6355 4547 4237 2122 4252 1122

% % % % % % %
Journalists on 'mid-market' papers such as the Daily Mail and Daily Express
Trust a great deal 1 1 1 1 0 1 1
Trust a fair amount 22 30 17 17 12 30 27
Do not trust much 45 46 43 47 45 45 41
Do not trust at all 27 19 35 33 41 20 26
Don't know 5 4 4 3 2 4 5
TOTAL TRUST 23 31 18 17 12 31 28
TOTAL DISTRUST 72 65 78 80 86 65 67
Senior officials in your local council
Trust a great deal 1 1 2 1 1 0 1
Trust a fair amount 20 22 32 25 21 12 10
Do not trust much 44 46 43 46 51 44 32
Do not trust at all 29 26 18 22 24 40 53
Don't know 7 6 6 6 4 3 4
TOTAL TRUST 21 22 34 27 21 13 11
TOTAL DISTRUST 73 72 60 68 74 85 85
Senior civil servants in Whitehall
Trust a great deal 1 1 2 1 1 1 1
Trust a fair amount 14 15 24 18 16 9 7
Do not trust much 40 42 45 45 46 36 29
Do not trust at all 37 36 22 30 32 52 57
Don't know 8 6 7 6 5 3 7
TOTAL TRUST 15 16 26 19 17 9 8
TOTAL DISTRUST 77 78 67 75 78 88 86
The directors of big companies
Trust a great deal 1 1 1 1 0 0 0
Trust a fair amount 13 19 14 13 9 14 1
Do not trust much 47 51 48 50 46 44 39
Do not trust at all 34 25 33 33 42 39 45
Don't know 6 5 5 4 3 3 4
TOTAL TRUST 14 20 14 13 9 14 11
TOTAL DISTRUST 81 75 80 83 88 83 84
Journalists on 'red-top' papers such as the Sun Star and Mirror
Trust a great deal 1 1 1 0 0 1 1
Trust a fair amount 10 12 13 7 5 13 15
Do not trust much 38 41 38 37 32 40 34
Do not trust at all 47 42 45 53 61 44 46
Don't know 5 4 4 3 2 3 4
TOTAL TRUST 11 13 14 7 5 14 16
TOTAL DISTRUST 85 83 82 90 93 84 80
Which two or three of these groups do you think the Labour Party most wants to
help? [Please tick up to three.]
Immigrants and non-white Britons 44 60 16 31 25 72 78
Single parent families 35 45 27 30 30 47 38
Ordinary working people 24 12 65 28 31 9 8
The rich 21 20 6 24 23 28 35
The poor 21 20 44 21 21 14 10
Traditional' families - married couples with children 20 11 38 27 31 11 12
Pensioners 14 7 39 15 16 7 7
White Britons 3 2 4 4 4 1 1
None of these 10 12 2 10 10 10 5
Don't know 10 7 6 10 11 4 6
Which two or three of these groups do you think the Conservative Party most wants
to help? [Please tick up to three.]
Traditional' families - married couples with children 54 71 48 56 59 57 39
The rich 45 13 76 58 65 42 52
Ordinary working people 29 68 7 18 17 35 19
White Britons 19 18 30 21 25 13 10
Pensioners 18 37 10 14 13 20 14
Immigrants and non-white Britons 8 3 9 7 4 13 28
The poor 6 15 3 4 3 6 5
Single parent families 6 9 4 6 4 6 9
None of these 5 1 3 5 5 6 5
Don't know 13 7 9 11 9 9 12
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Weighted Sample

And which two or three groups do you think Britain's government SHOULD help the
most? [Please tick up to three.]
Ordinary working people
Pensioners
The poor
Traditional' families - married couples with children
White Britons
Single parent families
Immigrants and non-white Britons
The rich
None of these
Don't know

Thinking about the countries that belong to the European Union, how you think that
the policies of each country in the following areas should be decided?

Rules governing trade with the rest of the world
Policies should be decided by the EU as a whole
Policies should be decided by each country on its own
Don't know

Measures to combat pollution, climate change and global warming

Policies should be decided by the EU as a whole
Policies should be decided by each country on its own
Don't know

Immigration

Policies should be decided by the EU as a whole
Policies should be decided by each country on its own
Don't know

Do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

Non-white British citizens who were born in this country are just as 'B h' as white

citizens born in this country

Agree strongly

Tend to agree

TOTAL AGREE

Neither agree nor disagree
Tend to disagree

Disagree strongly

TOTAL DISAGREE

Don't know

There is no difference in intelligence between the average black Briton and the
average white Briton

Agree strongly

Tend to agree

TOTAL AGREE

Neither agree nor disagree
Tend to disagree

Disagree strongly

TOTAL DISAGREE

Don't know

All further immigration to the UK should be halted
Agree strongly
Tend to agree
TOTAL AGREE
Neither agree nor disagree
Tend to disagree
Disagree strongly
TOTAL DISAGREE
Don't know

10 © 2009 YouGov plc. All Rights Reserved

European voting intention

Total Con Lab Lib Dem Green UKIP BNP
32268 6355 4547 4237 2122 4252 1122
% % % % % % %
77 79 76 75 79 80 74
62 61 61 62 65 70 55
46 34 63 57 60 32 29
44 59 33 35 31 57 48
18 20 11 10 7 30 58
12 10 17 15 15 5 6
2 1 3 4 4 0 0
1 1 1 1 0 0 1
1 0 0 1 1 1 0
3 2 2 2 2 1 1
35 30 49 49 54 15 21
57 64 44 46 40 83 75
8 6 7 5 5 3 5
60 56 71 76 82 39 40
34 39 23 20 15 58 55
7 5 6 4 3 3 5
16 11 27 24 28 3 5
78 85 68 71 68 96 93
6 4 6 5 4 1 3
35 29 43 46 53 25 13
36 40 34 35 34 39 22
71 69 78 81 86 64 35
14 16 12 11 7 17 20
9 9 6 5 6 13 22
4 3 2 1 1 5 21
12 13 8 7 6 18 44
3 2 3 2 1 1 2
34 28 42 42 53 26 17
29 30 28 31 26 32 25
64 58 70 73 79 58 42
18 21 15 14 11 22 24
10 12 8 8 6 13 15
4 5 3 3 2 5 16
14 17 11 11 8 17 31
5 4 4 3 2 3 4
37 41 23 22 16 62 85
24 27 22 21 21 25 9
61 68 46 43 37 87 94
13 12 16 16 15 6 2
14 13 19 22 26 5 3
9 5 16 17 21 1 1
23 18 35 39 47 6 3
3 2 3 2 2 1 2
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Weighted Sample

Local councils normally allow immigrant fa
council homes

ilies to jump the queue in allocating

Agree strongly

Tend to agree

TOTAL AGREE

Neither agree nor disagree
Tend to disagree

Disagree strongly

TOTAL DISAGREE

Don't know

Most British politicians are personally corrupt
Agree strongly
Tend to agree
TOTAL AGREE
Neither agree nor disagree
Tend to disagree
Disagree strongly
TOTAL DISAGREE
Don't know

It is a good thing that gay and lesbian couples are able to enter into ‘civil
partnership’ and have rights similar to married couples

Agree strongly

Tend to agree

TOTAL AGREE

Neither agree nor disagree
Tend to disagree

Disagree strongly

TOTAL DISAGREE

Don't know

There is no real difference these days between Britain's three main parties - Labour,
Conservative and Liberal Democrat

Agree strongly

Tend to agree

TOTAL AGREE

Neither agree nor disagree
Tend to disagree

Disagree strongly

TOTAL DISAGREE

Don't know

Even in its milder forms, Islam is a serious danger to western civilisation

Agree strongly

Tend to agree

TOTAL AGREE

Neither agree nor disagree
Tend to disagree

Disagree strongly

TOTAL DISAGREE

Don't know

The UK should withdraw completely from the European Union
Agree strongly
Tend to agree
TOTAL AGREE
Neither agree nor disagree
Tend to disagree
Disagree strongly
TOTAL DISAGREE
Don't know
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European voting intention

Total Con Lab Lib Dem Green UKIP BNP
32268 6355 4547 4237 2122 4252 1122
% % % % % % %
26 28 17 17 11 40 63
30 36 26 26 25 37 24
56 64 43 43 35 77 87
12 12 15 15 16 8 4
9 6 14 15 17 3 1
10 7 15 13 16 6 5
18 13 30 27 32 9 6
13 11 12 15 16 6 3
19 15 10 14 15 26 44
35 35 26 33 34 41 35
54 51 36 47 49 67 78
22 23 26 24 22 18 12
17 19 24 21 21 12 7
4 4 10 5 5 2 1
20 23 34 26 26 14 8
4 3 4 3 3 2 2
26 19 30 36 43 15 15
27 29 31 30 30 22 17
53 48 61 66 73 37 32
20 21 18 18 14 21 23
10 13 9 8 7 15 12
14 16 9 7 5 25 31
24 28 18 15 13 40 44
3 3 3 2 1 1 2
12 3 5 7 15 19 34
34 22 25 38 46 41 36
46 25 30 45 61 60 69
15 16 18 16 14 12 1
24 35 32 27 19 19 11
1 22 17 10 4 8 6
35 57 49 37 23 27 16
5 3 4 3 2 1 4
19 21 14 10 8 32 54
25 28 23 21 19 32 26
44 49 37 32 27 64 79
18 19 20 18 16 16 1
19 19 20 25 29 13 5
13 9 17 21 26 4 2
32 28 38 46 55 17 7
6 4 5 4 2 3 3
22 22 8 9 7 55 50
18 23 11 12 9 27 20
39 44 19 21 15 82 70
16 18 18 15 14 9 14
19 22 22 24 27 6 9
19 12 35 36 40 2 4
38 33 57 60 67 8 14
7 5 6 4 4 2 3
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Weighted Sample

Britain has benefited from the arrival in recent decades of people from many
different countries and cultures

Agree strongly

Tend to agree

TOTAL AGREE

Neither agree nor disagree
Tend to disagree

Disagree strongly

TOTAL DISAGREE

Don't know

The existence of the EU promotes prosperity throughout Europe
Agree strongly
Tend to agree
TOTAL AGREE
Neither agree nor disagree
Tend to disagree
Disagree strongly
TOTAL DISAGREE
Don't know

Britain's major banks should be taken over and run by the Government

Agree strongly

Tend to agree

TOTAL AGREE

Neither agree nor disagree
Tend to disagree

Disagree strongly

TOTAL DISAGREE

Don't know

Britain should get rid of its nuclear weapons, irrespective of what other countries do

Agree strongly

Tend to agree

TOTAL AGREE

Neither agree nor disagree
Tend to disagree

Disagree strongly

TOTAL DISAGREE

Don't know

The Government should encourage immigrants and their families to leave Britain
(including family members who were born in the UK)

Agree strongly

Tend to agree

TOTAL AGREE

Neither agree nor disagree
Tend to disagree

Disagree strongly

TOTAL DISAGREE

Don't know

Immigration in recent years has helped Britain's economy grow faster than it would
have done

Agree strongly

Tend to agree

TOTAL AGREE

Neither agree nor disagree
Tend to disagree

Disagree strongly

TOTAL DISAGREE

Don't know
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Total Con Lab Lib Dem Green UKIP BNP
32268 6355 4547 4237 2122 4252 1122
% % % % % % %
10 6 18 17 22 2 2
28 25 35 38 41 17 6
38 31 53 55 63 19 8
20 22 19 19 17 19 10
21 25 15 15 14 31 23
18 19 10 9 6 30 58
38 44 25 24 19 61 81
4 3 3 2 1 1 2
6 2 11 11 11 1 2
21 18 33 33 35 5 7
27 20 44 44 46 6 9
27 27 31 29 28 18 23
23 29 12 16 14 36 28
14 16 4 5 5 37 34
37 45 17 20 19 73 61
9 7 9 7 7 4 7
10 6 13 9 14 11 16
18 13 27 19 20 17 17
27 18 40 27 34 28 33
21 18 23 21 21 19 22
26 29 21 30 27 27 22
18 28 10 16 13 22 16
44 58 30 46 40 49 38
8 6 7 5 6 4 8
1 5 11 15 23 8 9
17 13 19 23 27 12 8
27 18 30 38 50 20 17
22 21 24 22 17 22 21
27 32 27 26 22 30 25
17 23 13 10 7 24 33
44 55 40 36 29 54 58
7 5 6 5 4 3 4
1 12 7 6 4 19 44
16 19 12 1 7 24 28
27 31 19 16 11 43 72
24 27 20 21 18 27 14
24 25 25 26 28 21 8
22 15 32 35 41 8 4
45 39 57 60 69 28 12
4 3 3 3 1 2 2
5 3 8 8 10 1 1
19 15 28 30 33 8 3
24 18 36 38 43 9 4
21 20 25 24 22 16 11
26 32 20 21 17 35 22
22 24 12 12 9 37 60
48 56 32 32 25 72 82
7 5 7 6 9 3 3
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Weighted Sample

Most crimes in Britain are committed by immigrants
Agree strongly
Tend to agree
TOTAL AGREE
Neither agree nor disagree
Tend to disagree
Disagree strongly
TOTAL DISAGREE
Don't know

When employers recruit new workers, they should favour white applicants over non-
white applicants

Agree strongly

Tend to agree

TOTAL AGREE

Neither agree nor disagree

Tend to disagree

Disagree strongly

TOTAL DISAGREE

Don't know

Here are some statements that different people have made. In each case, do you
think the statement is completely true, partially true but is exaggerated, or is
completely untrue?

Unless radical action is taken in the next few years, climate change will do great
damage to the earth's environment
Completely true
Partially true but exaggerated
Completely untrue
Don't know

A great majority of the important decisions that affect our daily life are taken by the
European Union, not by Britain's parliaments, assemblies or councils

Completely true

Partially true but exaggerated
Completely untrue

Don't know

There is a major international conspiracy led by Jews and Communists to
undermine traditional Christian values in Britain and other western countries

Completely true

Partially true but exaggerated
Completely untrue

Don't know

Hitler's Nazis killed around six million Jews Gypsies and other minorities in
concentration and extermination camps in the 1930s and 40s
Completely true
Partially true but exaggerated
Completely untrue
Don't know
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Total Con Lab Lib Dem Green UKIP BNP
32268 6355 4547 4237 2122 4252 1122
% % % % % % %
6 6 4 3 2 9 25
16 19 11 10 7 25 33
22 26 15 13 8 34 58
27 29 24 20 18 33 28
25 26 26 31 31 20 9
19 12 29 30 37 7 2
44 38 55 62 67 27 11
8 7 6 6 7 6 4
6 6 4 3 2 10 30
8 9 8 5 3 12 19
15 15 12 8 5 22 49
24 27 20 19 16 33 26
20 22 20 22 21 21 1
37 33 45 50 57 23 11
58 55 65 71 78 44 22
3 2 3 2 1 1 3
36 29 45 46 64 24 28
50 57 45 46 33 58 48
8 10 4 5 2 14 17
7 5 7 4 2 4 8
32 37 15 20 16 66 54
48 47 60 59 66 30 32
6 4 1 10 8 1 3
13 12 14 11 9 4 12
3 3 4 2 2 4 9
14 16 14 12 7 17 24
62 63 64 71 81 63 48
20 18 19 15 11 17 19
81 81 82 86 91 87 73
9 11 9 7 5 8 18
1 1 1 1 1 1 2
9 8 8 5 4 5 7
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Total Con Lab Lib Dem Green UKIP BNP
Weighted Sample| 32268 6355 4547 4237 2122 4252 1122
% % % % % % %
DEMOGRAPHICS
Age
1810 34 29 31 29 32 29 14 25
35to0 54 36 35 37 34 40 35 44
55 + 35 34 34 34 31 50 32
Gender
Male 48 45 53 48 46 55 61
Female 52 55 47 52 54 45 39
Social Grade
ABC1 55 60 53 61 64 52 39
C2DE 45 40 47 39 36 48 61
Gross HOUSEHOLD income (total income received from all sources, including
wages, salaries, or rents and before tax) deductions.
Up to £10k 9 7 9 9 9 9 9
£10k-19,999 22 18 25 22 18 25 22
£20k-29,999 22 20 22 21 20 23 28
£30k-39,999 17 18 16 17 19 16 17
£40k-49,999 12 14 11 12 13 11 12
£50k-69,999 11 13 11 11 13 10 7
£70k plus 7 11 7 8 8 5 5
MEDIAN INCOME £29K £33K £27K £29K £32K £27K £27K
Are you a member of any of the organisations or associations listed below? [Please
tick all those to which you belong.]
Trade Union,farmers union, employers union or other professional association 20 16 28 23 26 20 20
Sports club or association 17 19 19 16 16 16 16
Hobbies group or club 15 15 14 17 18 15 12
Church or religious organisation 1 12 12 13 10 9 5
Interest/pressure group, environmental group 6 4 8 9 18 4 4
Cultural organisation 4 3 4 6 8 2 2
| am not a member of any of these kinds of organisation or association 52 53 47 47 43 54 59
Which if any of the following have you done in the past five years? [Please tick all
that apply.]
Boycotted a product or service 30 26 30 33 51 34 35
Written to a newspaper 17 17 17 17 22 23 21
Been on a political or protest march 6 4 9 7 15 4 4
Phoned a talkback radio programme 5 5 6 5 4 7 8
Occupied a factory office or other kind of property 1 1 2 1 1 0 2
None of these 58 61 58 55 39 52 52
And which of these are your main sources of political news and information these
days? [Please tick all that apply.]
Television 83 86 85 81 81 88 82
Newspapers 62 69 67 57 55 68 62
Radio 51 52 50 55 60 55 48
News web sites 48 48 46 53 57 46 51
Friends and/or relations 18 17 18 18 22 16 22
Political party leaflets/magazines 7 7 9 8 7 7 9
Political 'blogs' 4 5 3 5 5 4 6
Political party websites 3 4 4 3 3 4 12
None of these 3 2 3 2 1 1 3
Which daily newspaper do you read most often?
Sun / Star 22 28 18 15 9 25 34
Express / Mail 16 24 6 12 9 27 19
Mirror / Record 16 6 36 15 13 10 13
Other 13 10 11 15 17 10 10
FT/Times/ Teleg 10 15 7 10 12 9 6
Guardian / Indy 4 1 8 8 13 1 0
No paper 20 15 15 25 28 18 18
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Weighted Sample

Please tell us which one of the following options best describes the sort of work
you do. (If you are not working now please tell us what you did in your last job.)

Professional or higher technical work - work that requires at least degree-level
qualifications (e.g. doctor, accountant, schoolteacher, university lecturer, social worker,
systems analyst)

Manager or Senior Administrator (e.g. company director, finance manager, personnel
manager, senior sales manager, senior local government officer)

Clerical (e.g. clerk secretary)

Sales or Services (e.g. commercial traveller, shop assistant, nursery nurse, care assistant,
paramedic)

Foreman or Supervisor of Other Workers (e.g building site foreman, supervisor of cleaning
workers)

Skilled Manual Work (e.g. plumber, electrician, fitter, train driver, cook, hairdresser)
Semi-Skilled or Unskilled Manual Work (e.g. machine operator, assembler, postman,
waitress, cleaner, labourer, driver, bar-worker, call centre worker)

Other

Have never worked

Please tell us which type of organisation you do or did work for.

Self-employed

Private sector firm or company (e.g. limited companies and Plc)

Nationalised industry or public corporation (e.g. Post Office)

Other public sector employer (e.g. Central Government, Civil Service, LEA, NHS, Police,
armed forces)

Charity/voluntary sector

Other

Have never worked
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Total Con Lab Lib Dem Green UKIP BNP
32268 6355 4547 4237 2122 4252 1122
% % % % % % %
20 20 20 26 32 16 11
17 22 16 16 15 18 12
19 19 18 19 18 18 15
10 9 11 11 8 8 10
3 3 3 3 2 5 5
8 7 9 6 5 12 18
10 7 12 8 7 11 18
1 11 10 10 10 11 11
2 1 2 2 2 1 2
9 11 7 9 9 11 9
47 52 43 44 37 50 59
4 3 5 3 3 4 4
28 24 30 32 36 25 17
4 3 5 5 7 3 2
7 6 8 6 6 6 8
2 1 2 2 2 1 2
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